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ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS  
COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS AND 
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 
DALLAS DIVISION 

 
In re: §  CASE NO.  21-30721-SGJ 
 §   
FRESH ACQUISITIONS, LLC, et al.,1 §  Chapter 11 
 §  
 DEBTORS §  (Jointly Administered) 
 

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF APPEARANCE IN LEAD COUNSEL 
FOR THE TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS AND TEXAS 

WORKFORCE COMMISSION REQUEST FOR NOTICE AND REQUEST TO BE 
ADDED TO MAILING MATRIX 

 
Please take notice that the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts ("Comptroller") and 

Texas Workforce Commission ("TWC") creditor and party-in-interest in the above referenced 

case, hereby gives Notice of Change in the Appearance of its Lead Counsel from John Mark 

Stern to the undersigned: 

Christopher J. Dylla 
Special Counsel 

Bankruptcy & Collections Division MC 008 
P.O. Box 12548 

Austin, Texas 78711-2548 
christopher.dylla@oag.texas.gov 

 
 

1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and the last four digits of each Debtor’s taxpayer identification number 
are as follows: Alamo Fresh Payroll, LLC (1590); Fresh Acquisitions, LLC (2795); Alamo Ovation, LLC (9002); 
Buffets LLC (2294); Hometown Buffet, Inc. (3002); Tahoe Joe’s Inc. (7129); OCB Restaurant Company, LLC 
(7607); OCB Purchasing, Co. (7610); Ryan’s Restaurant Group, LLC (7895); Fire Mountain Restaurants, LLC 
(8003); Food Management Partners, Inc. (7374); FMP SA Management Group, LLC (3031); FMP-Fresh Payroll, 
LLC (8962); FMP-Ovation Payroll, LLC (1728); and Alamo Buffets Payroll, LLC (0998). The Debtors’ principal 
offices are located at 2338 N. Loop 1604 W., Suite 350, San Antonio TX, 78248, United States. 
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 Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010, the Comptroller and TWC through its said counsel 

request that it be served with copies of all notices, papers, and other documents issued by the 

Clerk of the Court and all other pleadings and notices to parties-in-interest filed by the Debtor, 

any Creditors' Committee, or any other interested parties in this case, including plans, 

disclosure statements, and/or schedules, notices or any application, complaint, demand, 

hearing, motion, petition, settlement, pleading or request whether formal or informal, written 

or oral, and whether transmitted or conveyed by mail, delivery, telephone, telex, or otherwise, 

in accordance with Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 3017, and 9013 and any other Bankruptcy Rules 

or local rules governing notice. 
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     Respectfully submitted, 

     KEN PAXTON 
     Attorney General of Texas 

 
BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 

 
GRANT DORFMAN 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
 
SHAWN E. COWLES 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
RACHEL R. OBALDO 
Assistant Attorney General 
Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
/s/ Christopher J. Dylla        
CHRISTOPHER J. DYLLA 
Arizona State Bar No. 027114 
Special Counsel 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division MC 008 
P. O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Telephone:  (512) 475-4937 
Facsimile:  (512) 936-1409 
christopher.dylla@oag.texas.gov 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS 
COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS and 
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case 21-30721-sgj11 Doc 354 Filed 08/17/21    Entered 08/17/21 11:32:23    Page 3 of 5

mailto:christopher.dylla@oag.texas.gov


4 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on August 18, 2021, a true copy of the foregoing will be mailed by first 
class mail to: 
 
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC 
2338 N Loop 1604 W, Ste. 350 
San Antonio, TX 78248 
 
and was served on the following on August 17, 2021, by electronic means using the Court’s 
ECF Noticing System: 

• Keith Miles Aurzada kaurzada@reedsmith.com, 
anixon@reedsmith.com;mcooley@reedsmith.com;srhea@reedsmith.com; 
lrobin@reedsmith.com 

• BMC Group, Inc bmc@ecfAlerts.com, sordaz@bmcgroup.com 
• Brett Barenholtz brett@barenlaw.com, rachel@barenlaw.com 
• Jason B. Binford JASON.BINFORD@OAG.TEXAS.GOV 
• Alex S. Blonder alex.blonder@nashville.gov, lorraine.abrams@nashville.gov 
• Jason S. Brookner jbrookner@grayreed.com, 

lwebb@grayreed.com;acarson@grayreed.com;cpatterson@grayreed.com 
• Stephen R. Butler agbanktexas@ag.tn.gov 
• Amber Michelle Carson acarson@grayreed.com 
• Patrick A. Clisham pac@eblawyers.com 
• Eboney D. Cobb ecobb@pbfcm.com, ecobb@pbfcm.com;ecobb@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Scott B. Cohen sbc@eblawyers.com 
• Michaela C. Crocker michaela.crocker@katten.com 
• R. Alex Dickerson alex.dickerson@nashville.gov, lorraine.abrams@nashville.gov 
• John P. Dillman houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com 
• Steven A. Ginther ndtx@dor.mo.gov 
• Holly B. Guelich guelichlaw@sbcglobal.net, 

csuswell@sbcglobal.net;guelichecfnotices@gmail.com;kelseykemplaw@sbcglobal.net 
• Carolyn J. Johnsen cjjohnsen@dickinsonwright.com, jhawkins@dickinsonwright.com 
• Aaron Michael Kaufman akaufman@grayreed.com, mhage@grayreed.com 
• Meredyth Kippes meredyth.a.kippes@usdoj.gov 
• Jay L. Krystinik jkrystinik@reedsmith.com, jkrasnic@reedsmith.com 
• Tara LeDay tleday@mvbalaw.com, 

vcovington@mvbalaw.com;alocklin@mvbalaw.com;pbowers@mvbalaw.com;tleday@ec
f.courtdrive.com;vjames@mvbalaw.com 

• Robert L. LeHane KDWBankruptcyDepartment@kelleydrye.com 
• Zachary G. Levick zlevick@romclawyers.com, 

pac@eblawyers.com;sbc@eblawyers.com;mkk@eblawyers.com 
• Paul M. Lopez bankruptcy@abernathy-law.com 
• Ryan E. Manns ryan.manns@nortonrosefulbright.com 
• Mark Minuti mark.minuti@saul.com, 

robyn.warren@saul.com;monique.disabatino@saul.com 
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• J. Seth Moore smoore@ctstlaw.com, jsteele@ctstlaw.com 
• Peter Muthig muthigk@mcao.maricopa.gov 
• Kristen N. Pate bk@brookfieldpropertiesretail.com 
• Jonathan Summerfield Petree jpetree@mcslaw.com 
• Robin Eric Phelan robin@phelanlaw.org 
• Mark H. Ralston mralston@fjrpllc.com, 

sjames@fjrpllc.com;ralstonlaw@gmail.com;LAWeisbruch@fjrpllc.com 
• Linda D. Reece lreece@pbfcm.com 
• Nathan J. Reese nreese@grahamhollis.com 
• Diane W. Sanders austin.bankruptcy@publicans.com 
• Michelle E. Shriro mshriro@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;tguillory@singerlevick.com 
• Owen M. Sonik osonik@pbfcm.com, 

tpope@pbfcm.com;osonik@ecf.inforuptcy.com;mvaldez@pbfcm.com; 
mvaldez@pbfcm.com 

• Laurie A. Spindler Laurie.Spindler@lgbs.com, Dora.Casiano-
Perez@lgbs.com;dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 

• John Paul Stanford jstanford@qslwm.com, nchancellor@qslwm.com 
• Donald Paul Stecker don.stecker@lgbs.com 
• Elizabeth Kay Stepp eks@federal-lawyer.com 
• John Mark Stern bk-jstern@oag.texas.gov, sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 
• J. Michael Sutherland msutherland@ccsb.com, lsparks@ccsb.com 
• Eric J. Taube eric.taube@wallerlaw.com, 

sherri.savala@wallerlaw.com;annmarie.jezisek@wallerlaw.com 
• Marc W. Taubenfeld mtaubenfeld@mcslaw.com 
• Ronald M. Tucker rtucker@simon.com, 

cmartin@simon.com,bankruptcy@simon.com,antimm@simon.com 
• United States Trustee ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov 
• Sean Thomas Wilson kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com; 

mvicinanza@ecf.inforuptcy.com 

 
      /s/ Christopher J. Dylla 
      CHRISTOPHER J. DYLLA 
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